
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021

Dear Councillor, 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Standards Committee will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 29 
June 2021 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.    

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council on 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of 18/02/2021 

4. Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy 7 - 28

5. Ombudsman Casebook 29 - 74

6. Monitoring Report - Complaints, Freedom of Information and Data Protection 75 - 86

7. Annual Report 87 - 92

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: Please note: Due to the current requirement for social distancing this meeting will not be held 
at its usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and Members and Officers will be attending 
remotely. The meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site 

Public Document Pack



which will be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding 
this, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal, HR & Regulatory Services 

Councillors: 
G Thomas 
P Davies
MC Clarke

Lay Members:
Mrs J Kiely 
Mr C Jones OBE 
Mr J Baker 
Mr P Clarke



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN REMOTELY VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson 

G Thomas Mr P Clarke MC Clarke Mrs J Kiely
Mr J Baker

Apologies for Absence

Cllr Paul Davies

Officers:

Kelly Watson
Michael Pitman

- Chief Officer – Legal, HR and Regulatory Services
-    Democratic Services Officer - Committees

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

74. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 19/11/2020 and 21/12/2020 be approved as a 
true and accurate record.

75. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services presented a report which updated 
the Committee on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 in so far as it 
directly impacts on the functions of the Committee.

She explained that the Bill was passed by the Senedd on 18th November 2020 and 
received Royal Assent on 20th January 2021, and was a substantial piece of legislation 
with a number of parts effecting Local Government, Town and Community Councils and 
some elements effective the Standards Committee. She added that there was a complex 
timetable for implementation whereby not every aspect of the Bill was to be implemented 
at once. 

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services that parts of the Bill were due to 
roll out in May 2021 with the majority of the Bill being implemented alongside the time 
frame of the Local Government Elections in 2022.

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services explained the sections of the Bill 
that effected the Standards Committee which were as follows:

 Duties of leaders of political grou
[...]
ED: That the Standards Committee noted the report.

76. STANDARDS COMMITTEE - HEARINGS PROCESS

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services presented a report which asked 
the committee to note the adopted procedure to determine Code of Conduct complaints 
which were referred to the Committee to ensure that matters were dealt with fairly and 
efficiently.

She explained that Appendix 1 to the report set out the procedure that the committee 
would follow where it was required to make decisions about the conduct of Councillors 
following investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales or the Council’s 
Monitoring officer. 

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services explained that all elected members 
received training on the Code of Conduct and as recently as January 2021, a refresher 
training was provided to members of the committee. 

A Member asked if there were any further training sessions provided on Code of 
Conduct, as he did not attend the previous one offered. 

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services stated that there were two further 
refresher training sessions being provided, but the dates had not yet been confirmed, as 
the provider was currently on leave. She added that the sessions were likely to be held 
towards the end of March/early April, and would ensure any members that were not able 
to attend previous sessions would be invited to the future sessions. 

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021

A Member added that he recently attended a session provided by One Voice Wales 
which was very detailed and while catered to town and community councillors, it was 
available for any member to attend. 

RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee noted the report the adopted 
procedure to be applied to hearings before the Committee 
attached as Appendix 1.

77. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - SANCTION GUIDANCE

The Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services presented a report which apprised 
Members of the Sanction Guidance received from the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW) which had recently been revised and modernised.

She explained that following a recent consultation was to improve and modernise its 
Sanctions Guidance, a new Sanctions Guidance had been published by the APW. The 
primary purpose of the Guidance was to assist the APW’s case tribunals, when 
considering the appropriate sanction to impose where a Councillor had been found to 
have breached the Code of Conduct.

She advised that the sanction guidance was attached at appendix 1 of the report and 
stated that the sanctions could only be applied by the APW, not the standards 
committee. However, it was important for members’ information to understand the 
procedures while supporting them in their role and maintaining, promoting and 
adjudicating on the Code.

RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the Sanctions Guidance issued by the 
APW attached as Appendix 1

78. URGENT ITEMS

None

79. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: The Minutes relating to the following item is not for publication as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 
4, and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

 
If following the application of the public interest test the Committee 
resolves pursuant to the Act to consider this item in private, the 
public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

80. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the 19/11/2020 and 21/12/2020 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

The meeting closed at 10:30

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

29 JUNE 2021 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to note the draft Elected Member 
Learning and Development Strategy attached as Appendix 1. 

 2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objective 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-  

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that can 
help to deliver the Council’s well-being-objectives. 

3. Background

3.1 The Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy has provided the 
framework for provision and delivery of Member Development for Elected Members 
from induction and throughout their term of office.  The Strategy is coming towards 
the end of its effective life and in preparation for the 2022 Local Government 
Elections, and the subsequent induction of newly Elected Members, a desktop 
review of the Strategy has been undertaken to ensure that it is fit for purpose and 
updated to reflect a number of factors which have changed since the approval of the 
original Strategy.

3.2 The Democratic Services Committee considered the Strategy at its meeting of 25 
March 2021 and endorsed its submission to Council for approval in July.  

4. Current situation/proposal    
                        
4.1  The Strategy is divided into the following 5 phases:

1. Administration - to establish the newly Elected Members within the Council;

2. The Essentials - to provide Members with sufficient knowledge to prepare them to 
undertake their initial role in the support of Council business;

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3. The Core Functions - to provide Members with the knowledge and skills to enable 
them to undertake their core functions as Elected Members in their wards and on 
the committees they are appointed to;  

4. Identifying the needs of the individual Members – the provision of Personal 
Development Reviews (PDR) with either an Elected Member peer or with 
assistance from suitably trained officers as soon as possible.  This will be 
“dovetailed” with Member Mentoring for those Councillors elected after the Local 
Government Election in 2022;

5. Continuing Development - to provide Members with knowledge and skills relating 
to:
 leading the community
 working with external partners
 developing those individual and specialist requirements identified within the 

PDR process and
 learning and development identified by the Democratic Services Committee.

4.2 It should be noted that in the first year after the election, member development 
activities are primarily for information provision and process development which 
should be delivered in-house or by appropriate organisations such as the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA).  After the first year the focus in the delivery 
of member development will change to the provision of wider in-depth topics at a 
local level and more topics which relate to regional and national issues.

4.3 It is proposed that greater use of the e-learning facilities be incorporated into the 
Member Development Programme.  This is proposed to be accomplished as follows:

 The Corporate Induction e-learning modules should be completed by all 
Members in the first year of their term of office;

 Some topics such as Data Protection and Safeguarding will be identified for 
inclusion in the Member Development Programme and categorised by the 
Democratic Services Committee accordingly.  Members will be requested to 
complete the specified e-learning module by a particular date.  A subsequent 
report will be run by the Learning and Development team to confirm that the 
e-learning modules have been completed accordingly;

 For those returning Members, or those who have previously attended face-to 
face training on topics such as Corporate Parenting, they will be able to 
undertake t
[...]
induction administration completed.

Phase 2 – Essentials
 All Members have a basic knowledge of the Council and its structure and role;
 Code of Conduct training completed by all Members;
 Elected Members are able to effectively undertake their role at Council meetings.

Phase 3 – The Core Functions
 Members understand their roles to which they have been appointed by Council
 or Cabinet;
 Members understand their role in their wards;
 Members are aware of their responsibilities when representing the Authority.

Phase 4 – Identifying the Needs of Individual Councillors
 Members undertake a Personal Development Review annually to identify their 

support and development needs;
 Members have been offered a Member Mentor or suitably trained officer to

assist their development.

Page 9



Phase 5 – Continuing Development
 The Member Development Programme is compiled to meet Corporate and

Elected Member priorities;
 Member Development activities are relevant, cost effective and delivered to a

high standard;
 The training and support provided meets the developing needs of Elected

Members;
 Collaboration with other local authorities will be considered for the delivery of

learning activities where appropriate. 

4.6 It is anticipated that the Democratic Services Committee will provide direction for the 
Member Development activities that need to be undertaken and to ensure that the 
development needs of Elected Members are met. The Committee will also
receive updates regarding the Member Development Budget and any evaluation of
the Strategy that is undertaken.

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 There is no effect upon policy framework and procedure rules.  

6. Equality Act 2010 implications

6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-economic 
Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 

[...]
nd behaviours required for the 
Elected Member role.  This is not a prescriptive or directive relationship but one which 
allows the mentee to find their own way, guided by the mentor.

Guidance for Member mentors has been developed by the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA).  It is anticipated that Member mentors will be identified and 
appropriate training will be provided to ensure that all Members are able to receive the 
appropriate level of support for their personal development.  Workshops based on the 
WLGA guidance will be available for those identified to undertake a mentoring role.

Returning Members that do not require mentoring will be provided with the opportunity to 
discuss their personal development as part of the PDR process with an Elected Member 
peer or a suitably trained officer.  These officers/peers will be able to assist Members with 

Page 22



10

identifying their training needs, arranging attendance at events and updating their PDPs and 
undertaking PDRs.

Phase 5 – Continuing Development

To provide Members with knowledge and skills related to:

 leading the community
 working with external partners
 developing those individual and specialist requirements identified within the PDR 

process and
 learning and development identified by the Democratic Services Committee.

Member Development Activity Survey

Elected Members will be surveyed shortly after their election to determine the number of 
topics, frequency and timings of development events that will be held each month.  This 
survey will be repeated at the mid-point of a term of office or when requested to do so by 
the Democratic Services Committee.

Prioritisation of Member Development activities 

To manage and prioritise Member Development activities, all requests to provide training 
opportunities for Elected Members will include the following key information to assist when 
prioritising the delivery of Member Development events:

 The subject of the learning activity
 
[...]
ed that the WLGA will 
assist in this process and facilitate focus groups with Elected Members to help determine 
the effectiveness of the Strategy.

Evaluation of Training Facilitators
To ensure that any learning and development activity provided to Elected Members is 
delivered to the highest standards and that the aims and objectives of the event are met, it 
is planned for an internal subject matter expert or the Head of Democratic Services to 
attend the event and evaluate the provider/facilitator.  This will be essential for events 
delivered by externally providers to ensure that value for money has been achieved and 
that effective training has been provided which meets the required outcomes.

Review of the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy

To ensure that the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy remains an 
effective tool for the development of Elected Members it will be necessary to plan a review 
of the Strategy.  It is anticipated that the Strategy will be reviewed during 2022/23 or at the 
request of the Democratic Services Committee and in response to relevant changes to 
legislation or to the Authority.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

29 JUNE 2021

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOK

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of cases that have been undertaken by the 
Ombudsman’s Office between October and December 2020.  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-  

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough. 

2. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives.

2.1 Standards are an implicit requirement to the successful achievement of the 
Council's corporate priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Ombudsman’s Casebook is published on a quarterly basis and contains the 
summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection of 
summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements. 

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The Casebook for October – December 2020 is attached at Appendix 1.  

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 None.  

6. Equality Act 2010 implications 

6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 
Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an equality impact assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality 
impacts as a result of this report. 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications

7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 
report. As the report is for noting only, it is considered that there will be no 
significant or unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of well-being 
goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 None.   

9. Recommendation

9.1 The Committee is 
[...]
e of this report is to report upon the performance of the Information 
Team in processing Corporate Complaints, Freedom of Information requests and 
other information requests.  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives.

3. Background

3.1 The Information Team which is comprised of the Information and Data Protection 
Officer and Information Assistant is responsible for the following areas: Corporate 
Complaints, Freedom of Information requests, Data Subject Access Requests, and 
other requests for information from public bodies including requests made under 
Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Data Protection Act 2018.

3.2 The Corporate Complaints Policy requires that the Information Team report to 
Cabinet at least annually on performance.  Appendix A includes performance data 
in relation to the additional areas outlined above as these form a significant part of 
the work of the team.

3.3 There is a legislative requirement to respond to Freedom of Information requests 
within a 20 working day period and to Data Subject Access requests in 1 calendar 
month.  Information requests from public bodies do not have a statutory response 
deadline; however the team endeavour to respond to these requests as quickly as 
reasonably practicable.  In line with the Corporate Complaints Policy the Authority 
should respond to a formal complaint in 20 working days.

4. Current situation/proposal

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



4.1 Appendix A provides a monitoring report for the period 1 January – 31 December 
2020. This includes data on the numbers of complaints, Freedom of Information 
requests, Data Subject Access requests and Information requests processed by the 
team during this period. 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 There is no effect upon the Policy Framework or the Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Act 2010 implications 

6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 
Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an EIA in the production of this report. It is considered that 
there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this 
report. 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of wellbeing goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial implications

8.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report.

9. Recommendation

9.1 The Committee is recommended to note the Monitoring Report attached as 
Appendix A.

Kelly Watson 
Chief Officer – Legal, HR and Regulatory Services and Monitoring Officer
June 2020

Contact officer: Charlotte Branford
Information and Data Protection Officer 

Telephone: (01656) 643565

Email: Charlotte.Branford@bridgend.gov.uk>

Postal address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents:
None. 

Page 76



1

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MONITORING REPORT – COMPLAINTS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND DATA 
PROTECTION 

1. Background 

The Information Team based in Legal, HR & R
[...]
8 requests for information from public bodies including UK Police 
Forces, HMRC, other local authorities, the Health and Safety Executive and the 
Probation Service. The majority of requests were made under Schedule 2, Part 
1 (2) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (Crime and Taxation exemption). 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

29 JUNE 2021

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

ANNUAL REPORT 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report sets out the work of the Committee for the period May 2020 to May 
2021.  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-  

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough. 

2. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives.

2.1 Standards are an implicit requirement to the successful achievement of the 
Council's corporate priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to establish a Standards 
Committee to promote and maintain high standards of conduct and probity in the 
conduct of Councillors of the County Borough.  

3.2 This Annual Report covers the period 1st May 2020 to 31 May 2021.  

4         Current situation/proposal

4.1 Membership

4.1.1 The Standards Committee comprises the following Members:

 Two County Borough Councillors
 One Town 

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY - VIA 
MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson  

 
G Thomas Mr P Clarke MC Clarke Mr J Baker 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Mrs J Kiely and P Davies 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Michael Pitman Democratic Services Officer – Committees 

 
86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 

87. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

dated 25 February 2021, be approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
88. ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
In light of the fact that the Chairperson was having difficulty in connecting to the meeting 
remotely, Mr. Jeff Baker chaired the meeting for the following item 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, the purpose of which, was for the Committee 
to note the draft Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
She confirmed that the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy had 
provided the framework for provision and delivery of Member Development for Elected 
Members from induction and throughout their term of office to date.  The Strategy was 
now coming towards the end of its effective life and in preparation for the 2022 Local 
Government Elections, and the subsequent induction of newly Elected Members, a 
desktop review of the Strategy has been undertaken to ensure that it is fit for purpose 
and updated to reflect a number of factors which have changed since the approval of the 
original Strategy. 
 
The Strategy was divided into 5 phases as detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
It should also be noted that in the first year after the election, member development 
activities are primarily for information provision and process development which should 
be delivered in-house or by appropriate organisations such as the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA).  After the first year the focus in the delivery of 
member development will change to the provision of wider in-depth topics at a local level 
and more topics which relate to regional and national issues, added the Monitoring 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

 
Officer. The report also made reference to there being more e learning opportunities to 
be available for Members going forward and into the next term of office. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee, the body which leads on a considerable number of 
member development initiatives, had determined that training and development aims 
and objectives, meets the expectations and outcomes listed in paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6 of 
the report. A report on this, would also be submitted to a future meeting of Council. 
 
There would also be Potential Candidate sessions arranged by the Authority, for 
individuals who were interested in becoming a Councillor in the Local Government 
elections in 2022.   
 
It was anticipated that the Council’s Democratic Services Committee would provide 
direction for the Member Development activities that need to be undertaken and to 
ensure that the development needs of Elected Members are met. The Committee will 
also receive updates regarding the Member development Budget and any evaluation of 
the Strategy that is undertaken, at future meetings. 
 
Members commended the recent training on the subject of the Code of Conduct for 
Members that had been made available for Members, provided by an external provider . 
 
RESOLVED:                                   That the Committee noted the draft Elected 

Member Learning and Development Strategy, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

89. OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOK 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report, that provided Members with a summary of 
cases that have been undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office between October and 
December 2020. 
 
She explained that the Ombudsman’s Casebook was published on a quarterly basis and 
contained the summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection 
of summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements. The Casebook for 
October – December 2020 was attached at Appendix 1, to the report.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that she had heard that the current Ombudsman’s term 
of office was being extended further. When this was officially confirmed, she would notify 
Members accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED:                                  That Members noted the report.  
 

90. MONITORING REPORT - COMPLAINTS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND DATA 
PROTECTION 
 
The purpose of this report presented by the Monitoring Officer, was to share with 
Members the performance of the Information Team in processing Corporate Complaints, 
Freedom of Information requests and other information requests.  
 
She advised that, the Corporate Complaints Policy requires that the Information Team 
report to Cabinet at least annually on performance.  
 
Appendix A to the report, included performance data in relation to the additional areas 
outlined in the report, as these formed a significant part of the work of the team. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added, that there was a legislative requirement to respond to 
Freedom of Information requests within a 20 working day period and to Data Subject 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

 
Access requests in 1 calendar month.  Information requests from public bodies did not 
have a statutory response deadline, however, the team endeavour to respond to these 
requests as quickly as reasonably practicable.  In line with the Corporate Complaints 
Policy the Authority should respond to a formal complaint in 20 working days from its 
receipt. 
 
She advised Members that the Information Team consisted of two employees, however, 
due to the increased number of complaints, Freedom of Information and Data Protection 
queries/requests, the team were soon going to be extended by the recruitment of a 
further employee, due to this increase in work, which had almost doubled.  
 
Appendix A provided a monitoring report for the period 1 January – 31 December 2020. 
This includes data on the numbers of complaints, Freedom of Information requests, Data 
Subject Access requests and Information requests processed by the team during this 
period. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Complaints received were broken down at section 
2.2 of the report. This reflected that there had been 51 complaints received, 48 of which 
had been acknowledged within the prescribed period for doing so, with only 3 falling 
outside this window.  
 
At section 3.6 of the report, the Complaints received were broken down on a Department 
by Department basis, with the areas of Housing, School Transport and Highways 
receiving the most complaints. 
 
Section 3.7 showed such Complaints broken down Ward by Ward and this reflected 
quite an even spread. Education and Family Support Directorate had received the most 
complaints followed by Communities. The rest of the Complaints received for other 
service areas were far lower, but this was expected given that the above were very 
much public facing Directorates. 
 
In 2020 the Council received 877 FOI requests and only two complaints had been 
received to the responses to these from the Authority. There had been 95 Data Subject 
Access requests, she added.    
 
RESOLVED:                                  That Committee noted the Monitoring Report 

attached at Appendix A, to the covering report. 
   

91. ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, that set out the work of the Committee for the 
period May 2020 to May 2021.  
 
She explained that this report would also be submitted to a future meeting of Council. 
 
By way of background information, the Local Government Act 2000 required the Council 
to establish a Standards Committee to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
and probity in the conduct of Councillors of the County Borough.  
 
The next sections of the report detailed the current composition of the Committee, the 
terms of office of its individual Members, the role and remit of the Committee, the 
number of times it had met during 2020/2021, details of the work it had considered 
during this period, training and development opportunities and examples of work the 
Committee will get an opportunity to look at moving forward. 
 
The Monitoring Officer expanded upon each of these areas, for the benefit of Members. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

 
 
She also confirmed that certain Members terms of office would be terminating at certain 
points within the future and that these Members would be contacted regarding this, in 
order to establish if they were interested in being considered for a further term of office. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees reminded Members of the dates 
of the next two meetings of the Standards Committee scheduled in 2021, so they could 
diarise these.   
 
RESOLVED:                                    That the Committee noted the report and further 

noted, that it will be presented to a meeting of 
Council in July 2021. 

92. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 10:45 
 


